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GCSE in Mathematics B

Modular 2544 

Unit 2 Handling Data

Practice Paper B 

Foundation

(Calculator and Non – Calculator)
Foundation – Section A – Calculator

1.
Six students each sat a history test and a geography test.
The marks of five of the students, in each of the tests, were used to draw the bar chart.
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(a)
How many marks did Ali get in his history test?

………………

(1)

(b)
How many marks did Dennis get in his geography test?

………………

(1)

(c)
One student got a lower mark in the history test than in the geography test.
Write down the name of this student.

………………

(1)


Fahad got 16 marks in the history test.
She got 11 marks in the geography test.

(d)
Use this information to complete the bar chart.

(2)

(Total 5 marks)
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2.
Here are 10 numbers.

	3
	2
	5
	4
	2
	4
	6
	2
	1
	2


Find the mode of these numbers.

……………….

(Total 1 mark)


3.
80 students each study one of three languages.
The two-way table shows some information about these students.

	
	French
	German
	Spanish
	Total

	Female
	
	
	
	

	Male
	
	17
	
	

	Total
	31
	28
	
	80


39 of the 80 students are female.
15 of the 39 female students study French.


Complete the two-way table.

(Total 4 marks)


4.
A company makes hearing aids.


A hearing aid is chosen at random.
The probability that is has a fault is 0.09


Work out the probability that a hearing aid, chosen at random, will not have a fault.

…………………

(Total 1 mark)


5.
Mathstown Rovers played 40 football matches.
The table shows information about their results.

	Won
	Drawn
	Lost

	18
	9
	13


The incomplete pie chart shows some of this information.


Complete the pie chart.

[image: image2.wmf]Won


(Total 2 marks)


6.
Four teams, City, Rovers, Town and United play a competition to win a cup. Only one team can win the cup.


The table below shows the probabilities of City or Rovers or Town winning the cup.

	City
	Rovers
	Town
	United

	0.38
	0.27
	0.15
	x


Work out the value of x.

.........................

(Total 2 marks)


TOTAL FOR SECTION A:  15 MARKS

Foundation – Section B – Non-calculator

1.
The pictogram shows the number of hours of sunshine on a Monday, a Tuesday and a Wednesday.

	Monday
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	Tuesday
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	Wednesday
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	Thursday
	

	Friday
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(a)
Work out the number of hours of sunshine on Wednesday.

................................

(1)


There were 10 hours of sunshine on Thursday.
There were 7 hours of sunshine on Friday.

(b)
Use this information to complete the pictogram.

(2)

(Total 3 marks)


2.
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The diagram shows a fair spinner in the shape of a regular octagon.
The spinner can land on A or B or C.
Marc spins the spinner.


Write down the probability that the spinner will land on A.

.............................

(Total 2 marks)


3.
Simon did an investigation into the colours of shirts worn by some football teams.
He recorded the colour of the shirts for each team.
There were only five different colours.



Simon then drew a frequency table and a bar chart.
Part of Simon’s frequency table is shown below.

	Colour
	Tally
	Frequency

	Red
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	…………….

	Blue
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	…………….

	White
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	……………..


(a)
Complete the frequency column for the three colours in Simon’s frequency table.

(2)

Part of Simon’s bar chart is shown below.
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(b)
Complete the bar chart for the colours Red, Blue and White.

(2)

(Total 4 marks)

4.     Jeannie wanted to find out how many red, blue, white and black cars there are in a car park.

        Design a suitable data collection sheet that Jeannie could use to collect this information.

(Total 2 marks)


5.      Jan measures the heights, in millimetres, of 20 plants in her greenhouse.


Here are her results.

	178
	189
	147
	147
	166

	167
	153
	171
	164
	158

	189
	166
	165
	155
	152

	147
	158
	148
	151
	172


Complete the stem and leaf diagram to show this information.

	Stem
	Leaf

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


(Total 3 marks)


6.
Sanjay prepares a questionnaire.


Here is one of his questions.

	What is your age in years?

	
	
	under 20

	
	
	

	
	
	20 – 30

	
	
	

	
	
	30 – 40

	
	
	

	
	
	40 – 50

	
	
	

	
	
	over 50

	
	
	


What is wrong with this question?

..............................................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................................................

(Total 1 mark)


TOTAL FOR SECTION B:  15 MARKS
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1 (a)   12
     (b)   7
    (c)   Cathy            (d)
Clear bar 16 high and shaded bar on its right 11 high
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2
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	French
	German
	Spanish
	Total

	Female
	15
	11
	13
	39

	Male
	16
	(17)
	8
	41

	Total
	(31)
	(28)
	21
	(80)


4
0.91

5

Won = 162(
Drawn = 81(
Lost = 117(

6
0.2(0)
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3 (a)   12,   8,   5
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4


	Car Colour
	Tally 
	Frequency 

	Red
	
	

	Blue
	
	

	White
	
	

	Black
	
	


	Stem
	Leaf

	14
	7   7   7   8

	15
	1   2   3   5   8   8

	16
	4   5   6   6   7

	17
	1   2   8

	18
	9   9


5


Key:  14  7  =  147

6
There are overlapping regions.  eg  30 is in two options = 20 ( 30  and  30 ( 40
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